
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 11TH JUNE, 2015 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Dean Cohen  
Vice Chairman: Brian Salinger 
 

Councillors 
 

John Hart  
Dr Devra Kay 
Claire Farrier   

Graham Old 
Joan Scannell 
Alan Schneiderman 
 
 

Laurie Williams 
Peter Zinkin 
Agnes Slocombe 

Substitute Members 
 

Lisa Rutter  
Stephen Sowerby   
 

Sury Khatri  
Adam Langleben   

Tim Roberts  
Nagus Narenthira   

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact:  

Paul Frost  
paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk  

 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

 
ASSURANCE GROUP 

 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 8 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items  
 

 

a)   Member's Item - Single yellow lines on a bank holiday - Councillor 
Dean Cohen  
 

 

9 - 12 

b)   Member's Item - Barnet Copthall, Allianz Park - CPZ - Councillor 
John Hart  
 

 

13 - 16 

7.   Transfer of Summers Lane CARC  
 

17 - 26 

8.   Role of Area Committees - Managing Highways Priorities  
 

27 - 36 

9.   Schools Permit Engagement  
 

37 - 44 

10.   Moving Traffic Contraventions  
 

45 - 76 

11.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

77 - 86 

12.   Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost 020 
8359 2205 paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 



 
 
 

 

    

 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Environment Committee 

 
10 March 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman) 

Councillor Brian Salinger (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor John Hart 
Councillor Dr Devra Kay 
Councillor Graham Old 
 

Councillor Joan Scannell 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Laurie Williams 
 

 
 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2015 be approved. 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
All Members were present.  
 

3. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

Councillor Agenda Item Nature of Interest 

Brian Salinger 6a – Petition, for an hours 
free parking  

Non-disclosable pecuniary 
interest as he is a member 
of the Barnet Society  

Non-disclosable pecuniary 
interest as the owner of 
Café Buzz is known to him.  
He also declared that he 
has been a customer at 
Café Buzz.   

Dean Cohen 7a – Members Item, Impact of 
Street Trading  

Non-disclosable pecuniary 
interest as the item was 
brought to the Committee 
by him.  

Claire Farrier  7c – Members Item, Street 
Lighting  

Non-disclosable pecuniary 
interest as she works for a 
lighting company.  

 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There was none. 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
Public Comments were received by Jonathan Supran, Helen Michael and John Gillett. 
 
 
(a)   

 
PETITION - FOR AN HOUR'S FREE PARKING 

 The Environment Committee noted the report which contained details of 
a petition containing 2,104 signatures which requested an hour’s free 
parking.  The lead petitioner Mr Nicholas Jones introduced the report 
and addressed the Committee for 5 minutes. 
 
 
The Chairman moved the following resolution which was seconded by 
Councillor Graham Old which the Committee agreed: 
 

• That the Environment Committee note the petition  

• That the Committee note that the Chairman will work closely with 
Officers and Mr Jones to consider his concerns  

 
Having been put to the vote the Committee voted: 
  
In Favour: 6 
Against: 5 
 
This was therefore carried.  

(b)   E-PETITION - CREATE 30 MINUTES FREE PARKING IN BARNET 
 The Environment Committee noted the report which contained details of 

an e-petition containing 2,896 signatures which requested 30 minutes 
free parking.  The lead petitioner Ms Anna Slater introduced the report 
and addressed the Committee for 5 minutes. 
 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman moved the following motion which was 
seconded by Claire Farrier. 
 
That the Environment Committee accept the e-petition and agree in 
principle to implement 30 minutes free parking in the Borough and 
request that officers submit a report to the Committee at a future 
meeting. 
 
Having been put to the vote the Committee voted: 
  
In Favour: 5 
Against: 6 
 
The motion was therefore lost. 
 
 
The Chairman moved the following motion which was seconded by 
Councillor Brian Salinger: 
 

• That the Environment Committee note the petition  

• That the Council will continue to work with residents and traders 

2



 

3 

and where possible make improvements in line with the Council’s 
policy.   
 

Having been put to the vote the Committee voted: 
 

In Favour: 6 
Against: 5 
 
The motion was therefore carried 
 

(c)   7A.  MEMBERS ITEM - COUNCILLOR DEAN COHEN 
 The Committee considered a Members’ Item submitted by Councillor 

Dean Cohen which requested Members of the Committee to consider 
the Borough’s Street trading policy and the impact this has on road traffic 
management.   
  
The Interim Director for Environment informed the Committee that the 
Licensing Committee is to consider a Street Trading Policy on 19 March 
2015.  He added that the review of the policy seeks to regulate the 
framework that governs street trading.   
 
Having considered the Member’s Item and oral representation form 
Councillor Dean Cohen the Committee: 
  
Resolved: 

• That the report be noted  

• That the Committee agreed that subject to the determination of 
the Street Trading Strategy item which is to be considered by the 
Licensing Committee on 19 March 2015, Officers be instructed to 
work with the Edgware Town Team in consultation with Ward 
Members in order to implement any traffic orders where relevant 
on a trial basics that supports the Counil’s Street trading policy.   

• That the Committee agreed that subject to the determination of 
the Street Trading Strategy item which is to be considered by the 
Licensing Committee on 19 March 2015, Officers consider 
developing traffic orders where possible in other locations in the 
Borough to support the Council’s Street Trading Policy.  

 
(d)   7B.  MEMBERS ITEM - COUNCILLOR DEVRA KAY 

 The Committee considered a Members’ Item submitted by Councillor Dr 
Devra Kay which requested Members of the Committee to consider the 
Borough’s roads and pavements.  Councillor Kay expressed her 
concerns of the quality of Highways which included the repair work that 
is conducted.  
  
The Interim Director for Environment provided an oral response noting 
that inspections are carried out which is done on priority.   The Customer 
and Commercial Director noted that the Performance and contact 
Monitoring Committee and Audit Committee reviews the Councils 
performance indictors which include elements of the Borough’s 
Highways and therefore confirmed that the Members are overseeing the 
delivery of the any such contracts that requires maintenance of the 
highway.   

3



 

4 

 
 
Having considered the Member’s Item and oral representation form 
Councillor Dr Devra Kay the Committee: 
 
Resolved  

• That the report be noted  
 
Prior to determining 1.2 of the report the Chairman moved the following 
resolution which was seconded by Councillor Salinger: 
 

• That the Committee note 1.2 of the report and that the significant 
investment authority has agreed over the next 5 years.   The 
Committee further noted that not all pavements within the 
Borough are in a dangerous state of disrepair.  

 
Having been put to the vote the Committee voted: 
  
In Favour: 6 
Against: 4 
Abstain: 1  
  
This was therefore carried. 
 
The Committee considered 1.3 of the report.  Having been put to the 
vote the Committee voted: 
 
In Favour: 4 
Against: 4 
Abstain: 1  
  
This was therefore lost.  
 
Councillor Dr Kay moved a motion which was seconded by Councillor 
Schneiderman which requested a report be submitted to the next 
meeting which inspects the Borough’s Highways while identifying how 
performance is monitored.  
 
Having been put to the vote the Committee voted: 
 
In Favour: 4 
Against: 6 
Abstain: 1  
  
This was therefore lost.  
 
  

(e)   7C.  MEMBERS ITEM - COUNCILLOR  CLAIRE FARRIER 
 The Committee considered a Members’ Item submitted by Councillor 

Claire Farrier which requested Members of the Committee to consider 
the Borough’s street lighting and the impact this has on residents.  
 
Councillor Farrier requested that: 

4



 

5 

 

• a full consultation be carried out on the affect of dimmed lights  

• that the Committee instruct Officers to complete a full assessment 
of the use of light emitting diode (LED)  lighting  

 
The Chairman put Councillor Farrier’s request to vote and determined: 
 

• That the Committee agreed not to carry out a full consultation. 
  
The vote was recorded as follows:  
 
In Favour: 5 
Against: 5 
 
The Chairman used his casting vote and the request was lost.   
 

• That the Committee agreed not to instruct Officers to complete a 
full assessment of the use of light emitting diode (LED)  lighting 

 
 
The vote was recorded as follows:  
 
In Favour: 5 
Against: 6 
 
 
Resolved  
 

• That the Report be noted. 
 
 
N.B Councillor John Hart left the meeting room during a period of this 
item.   
 

(f)   7D.  MEMBERS ITEM - COUNCILLOR  ALAN SCHNEIDERMAN 
 The Committee considered a Members’ Item submitted by Councillor 

Alan Schneiderman which requested Members of the Committee to 
consider parking enforcement.  
 
 
Following discussion and consideration of the item the Committee: 
 
Resolved: 
 

• That the report be noted 

• That the Committee noted that the Council’s Enforcement Plan 
will be circulated to Members. 

• The Committee noted that the Chairman supported Mr Eric 
Pickle’s bill which provided a 10 minute grace period for motorists 
who park in permitted parking bays.  The Committee further noted 
that Councillor Schneiderman stated that Councils should be able 
to determine such action. 

5



 

6 

 
6. BUNNS LANE CAR PARK, MILL HILL, PARKING CHARGES  

 
The Interim Commissioning Director for Environment introduced the report which set out 
the Hendon Area Committees decision to approve funding in order to provide free 
parking in Banns Lane car park on a Saturday.  
 
 
Following discussion and consideration of the item the Committee: 
 
Resolved: 
 

• That the Environment Committee approved a pilot scheme to support 
the local 
[...]
ads and pavements from 2016/17 to 2019/20. 
 

• That the Environment Committee agreed the action plan and timescale for 
implementation of the first phase of works. 
 

 
Having been put to the vote the Committee voted: 
  
In Favour: 6 
Against: 0 
Abstained: 5 
 
 

9. SHARED PUBLIC MORTUARY SERVICE  
 
The Interim Commissioner for Environment presented the report. 
  
Following discussion and consideration of the item the Committee; 
 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. That the Environment Committee approved the Full Business Case and therefore 
commissioning Brent to deliver a shared public mortuary service which will be provided 
to Barnet, Harrow and Brent Councils. 
 
2. That the Environment Committee approved delegation to the Street Scene Director to 
agree the Inter-Authority Agreement for the provision of the shared mortuary service for 
an initial term of 10 years with an option to extend by 5 years if the parties agree and any 
additional documentation required to give effect to the shared service. 
 
3. That the Environment Committee agreed to decommission the mortuary site and 
return to the Council’s property asset base as surplus to requirements. 
 
4. That the Environment Committee give approval (if necessary) the use of the Council’s 
reserves to fund the balance after use of Streetscene revenue budget required as a 
contribution to works at the Northwick Park Hospital. 
 
 
 

7



 

8 

10. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

11. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT  
 
The Chairman introduced an urgent item in relation to the London Borough of Barnet’s 
quietways programme phase two.  The Chairman noted that approval was required by 
the Committee in order for funding to be made available.   
 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

• That the Committee approve that Officers work with TFL in order to deliver phase 
two of the quiteways programme.   

• The Committee noted that a report will be submitted to a future mee
[...]
ronment Committee agree to transfer the Summers Lane Civic 
Amenity and Recycling Centre to North London Waste Authority from 4 
October 2015, which is Option B in this report. 
 

2. That the Environment Committee agree to delegate to the Commissioning 
Director for Environment in conjunction with the Street Scene Director 
permission to instruct Property Services in order to negotiate and enter into a 
lease with the North London Waste Authority. 

 
 

 

 

Environment Committee 
 

11 June 2015 
  

Title  
Future operation of Summers Lane Civic Amenity 

and Recycling Centre 

Report of Commissioning Director - Environment 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         None 

Officer Contact Details  
Nicola Cross, Waste Strategy Manager, 
nicola.cross@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 7404 

AGENDA ITEM 7

17



 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Summers Lane Civic Amenity and Recycling Centre (CARC) opened in 

October 2001. It was fully operated by a contractor until October 2013. The 
decision was made to bring the service, along with the kerbside collection of 
recyclables back in house from October 2013. The site accepts household 
waste and as much as possible is recycled or reused. Over 30 different 
materials are collected at the site and treatment/reprocessing outlets need to 
be secured for these materials. Overall there is a net cost for treating the 
materials, albeit this cost is less than the cost of collecting and disposing of 
the materials as residual waste. When the service was due to be brought back 
in house it was decided to procure a broker to undertake this outlet task, but 
unfortunately no bids were received. Consequently it was decided that this 
element of the existing contract should remain with Kier May Gurney, with the 
in house team undertaking the day to day operations. The contract with Kier 
May Gurney expires at the end of 3 October 2015, and no further extensions 
are possible. Without material outlets the s
[...]
irector for Environment 
jamie.blake@barnet.gov.uk 
02083597609 

AGENDA ITEM 8

27



2 

 

 

Recommendations  

1. That the Environment Committee note the report and comments on the 
relationship with Area Committees 
 

2. That the Environment Committee note and comments on the potential 
opportunities to deliver local environmental priorities by devolving a 
proportion of CIL funding to Area Committee budgets, subject to agreement 
from Policy & Resources Committee 
 

3. That the Environment Committee instructs the Commissioning Director for 

Environment to establish relevant guidance for Area Committees to follow, as 

outlined in section 1.18 of the report 

 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The responsibilities of the Council’s three Area Committees are set out in their 

terms of reference and include  

• Considering issues raised at the linked Residents’ Forum meetings and 

determining how these matters are to be taken forward 

• Discharging functions delegated by Theme Committees that the Theme 

Committees agree are more properly discharged at a local level.  These 

may include, but are not limited to, place-focused services such as: 

environmental improvements; local highways and safety schemes; and 

town centre management. 

• Dealing with small-scale public works. 

• Administering any local budget delegated by the Policy & Resources 

Committee 

1.2 The Area Committees are a development of the three Area Environment Sub-

Committees which were in place under the executive system of governance.  

The Sub-Committees had some executive powers delegated to them in 

relation to local highways and other environmental issues. Most significantly, 

the Area Environment Sub-Committees approved the highways planned 

works maintenance programme for each parliamentary constituency area.  

Under the committee system this is no longer the case as Environment 

Committee agrees the borough-wide highways planned works maintenance 

programme annual
[...]
nd residents that live within a CPZ.   

 

Recommendations  

1. That the Environment Committee agrees to proceed to consult on the introduction of 
a Schools Permit Scheme with all parking permit holders and residents that live in a 
CPZ where a school is located. 

2.  That Environment Committee agree that any scheme should seek to ensure 
residents can park as near to their home as possible by offering a maximum number 
of permits to a school based on the availability of parking space and where schools 
determine which staff receives those parking permits.   

 

Environment Committee 

11 JUNE  2015 

Title  Schools Permit Engagement   

Report of  Commissioning Director - Environment 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         
 
None  

Officer Contact Details  

 
Paul Millard, Project Manager, Commercial Services,  
0208 359 2230 paul.millard@barnet.gov.uk 
Paul Bragg, Infrastructure and Parking Manager 
020 8359 7305, Paul.bragg@barnet.gov.uk 
 

AGENDA ITEM 9

37



3. That Environment Committee agree that the scheme agreed would have to be 
applicable to all types of schools, (independent and state) within a CPZ 

 
 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The formal consultation undertaken to develop the new Parking Policy 

elicited strong views for and against the introduction of a school’s permit 
scheme. 
  

1.2 This Committee requested officers to engage with schools that reside 
within a CPZ to seek their views on the introduction of such a permit type 
and this paper reports the results of that engagement.   
 

1.3 Schools within Barnet face difficulties with the recruitment and retention of 
staff in the borough. A Recruitment and Retention Working Group has 
been set up with representatives from schools and the council with the aim 
of exploring potential solutions to assist. Below are some of the current 
difficulties being faced by Schools: 

 

• Cost of living in Barnet. It is just as expensive to live in Barnet as it 
[...]
forcement of Moving Traffic Contraventions. 

2. That the Environment Committee agree to make a recommendation to Full Council 
to approve that the enforcement responsibility is transferred from the Police to the 
Traffic Authority (the Council) and that the Council will use the London Local 
Authorities and Transport for London Act 2003 (LLA & TfL Act 2003) to take on the 

 

Environment Committee 
 

11 JUNE  2015 

Title  Moving Traffic Contraventions   

Report of  Commissioning Director – Environment 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         

Appendix 1 List of Moving Traffic Contravention Sites for 
Review 

 
Appendix B MTC Contravention Codes 

Officer Contact Details  

 
Paul Millard, Project Manager, Commercial Services,  
0208 359 2230 paul.millard@barnet.gov.uk 
Paul Bragg, Infrastructure and Parking Manager 
020 8359 7305, Paul.bragg@barnet.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA ITEM 10

45



Civil Enforcement of certain moving vehicle contraventions (Moving Traffic 
Contraventions, MTC) with an anticipated ‘Appointed Day’ of 1 January 2016.   

3. That Environment Committee agree to the approval for officers to make a 
submission to London Councils to seek the necessary approvals from The London 
Councils Transport and Environment Committee (TEC) to commence MTC 
enforcement.  

4. That Environment Committee agree to delegate authority to the Director of 
Commercial and Customer Services  to be responsible for the exercise of the civil 
enforcement powers and to allocate responsibility to such officers as may be 
required to act on their behalf.  

5. To note that a substantial public communications plan and awareness campaign will 
be carried out during the project This is to ensure the schemes objectives are 
sufficiently published and that to Barnet residents and the public are fully aware of 
the approved Parking Policy’s aims and objectives for introducing MTC.   

 
 
 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The London Local Authorities and Transport for London Act 2003 (LLA & 

TfL Act 2003) gives the power to London Authorities (as Traffic Authorities) 
to take on the Civil Enforcement of certain moving vehicle contraventions 
(Moving Traffic Contraventions) by de-criminalising the offences, thereby 
transferring the enforcement responsibility from the Police to the Traffic 
Authority i.e. the Council. The powers are primarily contained in Sections 
4, 5 and 7 of the Act although a number of other sections are relevant as 
well. 
  

1.2 The Police currently have the powers to carry out this enforcement, 
however it is not a current priority within available resources and hence 
enforcement is very rarely untaken by them. This means that the 
provisions that exist in many parts of the borough which are designed to 
control traffic and thereby making the junctions safer and ensuring free 
movement of traffic are not as effective as they should be. 

 
1.3 With the Council adopting these powers will enable more effective and 

regular Enforcement of those motorists who currently disobey the controls, 
and hence cause a danger to other road users and/or disrupt the free flow 
of traffic. This will assist in encouraging a change in behaviour and lead to 
improved level of compliance, increased traffic flow and road traffic 
accidents.   
 

1.4 In order to ensure that more effective arrangements are in place it is 
necessary to obtain the powers under the LLA and TfL Act 2003 and Full 
Council resolution is required prior to submission to London Councils to 
gain the necessary permissions to commence enforcement. Therefore this 
committee is asked to progress the report in line with Barnet Councils’ 
Governance procedures.     
 

46



1.5 The Committee should note the full list of sites that the authority will be 
able to commence enforcement for moving traffic contraventions which are 
shown as appendix A. 

 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 The Parking Policy has been approved and this inclu
[...]

n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
t 
 
S
tr
a
te
g
ic
 L
e
a
d
 E
ff
e
c
ti
v
e
 B
o
ro
u
g
h
 

T
ra
v
e
l 

F
e
e
s
 &
 C
h
a
rg
e
s
 

2
0
1
6
/1
7
 

T
o
 a
p
p
ro
v
e
 r
e
le
v
a
n
t 
fe
e
s
 a
n
d
 

c
h
a
rg
e
s
 f
o
r 
2
0
1
6
/1
7
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
in
g
 D
ir
e
c
to
r 
fo
r 
E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
t 
 
N
o
n
e
 

0
8
 M
a
rc
h
 2
0
1
6
 

E
n
fo
rc
e
m
e
n
t 
P
o
lic
y
: 

F
in
a
l 
A
p
p
ro
v
a
l 

A
g
re
e
m
e
n
t 
o
f 
s
tr
a
te
g
y
 a
ft
e
r 

c
o
n
s
id
e
ra
ti
o
n
 o
f 
o
u
tc
o
m
e
s
 o
f 

s
ta
k
e
h
o
ld
e
r 
c
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
in
g
 D
ir
e
c
to
r 
fo
r 
E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
t 
 
S
tr
a
te
g
ic
 L
e
a
d
 E
ff
e
c
ti
v
e
 B
o
ro
u
g
h
 

T
ra
v
e
l 

1
2
 M
a
y
 2
0
1
6
 

2
0
1
5
/1
6
 P
la
n
n
e
d
 

M
a
in
te
n
a
n
c
e
: 
 

Q
4
 U
p
d
a
te
 

T
o
 u
p
d
a
te
 m
e
m
b
e
rs
 o
n
 p
ro
g
re
s
s
 

a
g
a
in
s
t 
th
e
 1
5
/1
6
 p
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
 o
f 

w
o
rk
s
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
in
g
 D
ir
e
c
to
r 
fo
r 
E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
t 
 
H
ig
h
w
a
y
s
 D
ir
e
c
to
r 
(R
e
) 

E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
t 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
in
g
 P
la
n
: 

A
n
n
u
a
l 
R
e
p
o
rt
 2
0
1
5
/1
6
 

 

T
o
 u
p
d
a
te
 m
e
m
b
e
rs
 o
f 
p
ro
g
re
s
s
 

a
g
a
in
s
t 
c
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
in
g
 p
ri
o
ri
ti
e
s
 

d
u
ri
n
g
 2
0
1
5
/1
6
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
in
g
 D
ir
e
c
to
r 
fo
r 
E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
t  

N
/A
 

E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
t 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
in
g
 P
la
n
: 

A
n
n
u
a
l 
R
e
p
o
rt
 2
0
1
5
/1
6
 

 

T
o
 n
o
te
 2
0
1
5
/1
6
 p
e
rf
o
rm

a
n
c
e
 

a
g
a
in
s
t 
th
e
 C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
 P
la
n
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
in
g
 D
ir
e
c
to
r 
fo
r 
E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
t  

N
/A
 

85



86

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6a Member's Item - Single yellow lines on a bank holiday - Councillor Dean Cohen
	6b Member's Item - Barnet Copthall, Allianz Park - CPZ - Councillor John Hart
	7 Transfer of Summers Lane CARC
	8 Role of Area Committees - Managing Highways Priorities
	9 Schools Permit Engagement
	10 Moving Traffic Contraventions
	Appendix 1 List of Moving Traffic Contravention Sites for Review
	Appendix B MTC Contravention Codes

	11 Committee Forward Work Programme
	Appendix A - Work Programme 2015/16




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Environment Committee 

 
11 June 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman) 

Councillor Brian Salinger (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor John Hart 
Councillor Dr Devra Kay 
Councillor Graham Old 
Councillor Joan Scannell 
 

Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Laurie Williams 
Councillor Adam Langleben (In place of 
Alan Schneiderman) 
Councillor Stephen Sowerby (In place of 
Peter Zinkin) 
 

 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor 
Alan Schneiderman 
 

Councillor Peter Zinkin 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2015 be approved 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Peter Zinkin who was substituted 
by Councillor Stephen Sowerby, and Councillor Alan Schneiderman who was substituted 
by Adam Langleben.  
 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
There were none.  
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None  
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
Details of the Public Questions and the answers given by the Chairman were circulated 
and published on the Council’s website prior to the meeting.  There were no 
supplementary questions asked at the meeting. 
  



 

2 

A Public Comment was received from Mr Derek Dishman. 
 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS  

(a)   MEMBER'S ITEM - SINGLE YELLOW LINES ON A BANK HOLIDAY - 
COUNCILLOR DEAN COHEN 

 The Committee considered a Members’ Item submitted by Councillor 
Dean Cohen which requested Members of the Committee to consider 
the communication of parking enforcement on single yellow lines.   
 
Having considered the Member’s Item and oral representation form 
Councillor Dean Cohen the Committee: 
 
Resolved:  
 

• That the report be noted 

• That the Committee agreed to instruct the Commissioning 
Director for Environment to submit a report to the Committee 
that: 

o Outlines a full range of options including cost 
o Addresses signage at locations where most PCN’s are 

issued 
o Provides detail on the impact of the Borough not taking 

enforcement action on Sundays 
o Provides a definition of what bank holidays are and the 

implication this has on the Council’s Highways    
 

 
(b)   MEMBER'S ITEM - BARNET COPTHALL, ALLIANZ PARK - CPZ - 

COUNCILLOR JOHN HART 
 The Committee considered a Members’ Item submitted by Councillor 

John Hart which requested Members of the Committee to consider 
controlled parking zone within the Mill Hill Ward.   
 
Having considered the Member’s Item and oral representation form 
Councillor Dean Cohen the Committee: 
 
Resolved:  
 

• That the report be noted 

• That the Committee agreed to instruct the Commissioning 
Director for Environment to submit a report to the Committee 
that: 

o Outlines signage at locations  
o Request that the Committee consider the 

communication options, including engagement with 
Saracens.  

 
7. TRANSFER OF SUMMERS LANE CARC  

 
The Commissioner Director for Environment presented the report. 
  



 

3 

Following discussion and consideration of the item the Committee; 
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  

• That the Environment Committee agreed to transfer the Summers Lane Civic 
Amenity and Recycling Centre to North London Waste Authority from 4 October 
2015, which is Option B in this report. 

 

• That the Environment Committee agree to delegate to the Commissioning Director 
for Environment in conjunction with the Street Scene Director permission to 
instruct Property Services in order to negotiate and enter into a lease with the 
North London Waste Authority. 
 

• That the Committee agreed to add a break clause in respect the contractual 
agreements. 

 
8. ROLE OF AREA COMMITTEES - MANAGING HIGHWAYS PRIORITIES  

 
The Commissioner Director for Environment presented the report. 
  
Following discussion and consideration of the item the Committee; 
  
  
RESOLVED – 
 

• That the Environment Committee noted the report an d the relationship with Area 
Committees.  
 

• That the Environment Committee noted the potential opportunities to deliver local 
environmental priorities by devolving a proportion of CIL funding to Area 
Committee budgets, subject to agreement from Policy & Resources Committee on 
09 July 2015. 
 

• That the Environment Committee instructs the Commissioning Director for 
Environment to establish relevant guidance for Area Committees to follow, as 
outlined in section 1.18 of the report 
 

• That the Committee note that decision made by Area Committees be I line with 
Council policy.  
 

Having been put to the vote the Committee voted: 

o In Favour: 6 
o Against: 0 
o Abstain: 5  

 
 

9. SCHOOLS PERMIT ENGAGEMENT  
 
The Commissioner Director for Environment presented the report. 
  



 

4 

Following discussion and consideration of the item the Committee; 
 
Resolved: 

• That the Environment Committee agreed to proceed to consult on the introduction 
of a Schools Permit Scheme with all parking permit holders and residents that live 
in a CPZ where a school is located. 

• That Environment Committee agreed that any scheme should seek to ensure 
residents can park as near to their home as possible by offering a maximum 
number of permits to a school based on the availability of parking space and 
where schools determine which staff receives those parking permits. 

• That the Committee noted that the School should have a school travel plan  

• The Committee noted that any further decision required by the Committee be 
reported back to a future meeting. 

 
 

10. MOVING TRAFFIC CONTRAVENTIONS  
 
The Commissioner Director for Environment presented the report. 
  
Following discussion and consideration of the item, the Committee 
  
RESOLVED - 
 

• That the Committee noted the powers available to the Council under the London 
Local Authorities and Transport for London Act 2003, regarding Civil Enforcement 
of Moving Traffic Contraventions. 
 

• That the Committee agreed to make a recommendation to Full Council to approve 
that the enforcement responsibility is transferred from the Police to the Traffic 
Authority (the Council) and that the Council will use the London Local Authorities 
and Transport for London Act 2003 (LLA & TfL Act 2003) to take on the Civil 
Enforcement of certain moving vehicle contraventions (Moving Traffic 
Contraventions, MTC) with an anticipated ‘Appointed Day’ of 1 January 2016. 
 

• That Committee agreed to delegate to the Commissioner Director for Environment 
to make a submission to London Councils to seek the necessary approvals from 
The London Councils Transport and Environment Committee (TEC) to commence 
MTC enforcement. 

 

• That Committee agreed to delegate authority to the Director of Commercial and 
Customer Services to be responsible for the exercise of the civil enforcement 
powers and to allocate responsibility to such Officers as may be required to act on 
their behalf. 

 

• That Committee noted that a substantial public communications plan and 
awareness campaign will be carried out during the project.  This is to ensure the 
schemes objectives are sufficiently published and that to Barnet residents and the 
public are fully aware of the approved Parking Policy’s aims and objectives for 
introducing MTC. 
 



 

5 

• The Committee agreed that following a report to Full Council (as captured above) 
the Environment Committee receive a report that seeks approval of the locations 
whilst providing the Committee with an update.   
 

 
 

11. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Resolved: 
  
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

12. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
The Chairman requested an update regarding the Council’s street trading policy which 
was received.  
 
Resolved: 
 

• That the Committee receive a report at a future meeting which provides 
information on the Council’s position on this matter which includes the status of 
the Edgware market  and any highways issues that may require a decision.  

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.05 pm 
 
 


